time, which may include (without limitation):

• Beijing Zhixing Ruijing to make available monthly management accounts and submit
key operating data after each month end and provide explanations on any material
fluctuations to Orange Beijing;

• Beijing Zhixing Ruijing to assist and facilitate Orange Beijing to conduct quarterly on-
site internal audit on Beijing Zhixing Ruijing; and

• if required, legal advisers and, or other professionals will be retained to deal with
specific issues arising from the Structured Contracts and to ensure that the operation of
Beijing Zhixing Ruijing will comply with applicable laws and regulations.

– 30 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after the issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon issue and
allotment of the

Consideration Shares

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares

% of
total issued

Shares
(approximate)

Number of
Shares

% of
total issued

Shares
(approximate)

Directors and their
associate(s)

Guo Jiang and his spouse 61,158,771 9.16% 61,158,771 7.43%
Guo Fansheng 57,749,015 8.65% 57,749,015 7.01%
Callister Trading Limited

(Note 1) 32,000,384 4.79% 32,000,384 3.89%
Lee Wee Ong 2,350,672 0.35% 2,350,672 0.28%

Substantial shareholders
Talent Gain Developments

Limited (Note 2) 137,758,107 20.63% 137,758,107 16.73%
Unique Golden Limited

(Note 2) 17,870,000 2.68% 17,870,000 2.17%

Seller Guarantors
Mr. Liu – – 62,273,794 7.56%
Ms. Wang – – 38,921,121 4.73%
Mr. Shi – – 31,136,897 3.78%
Ms. Yang Ye – – 23,352,673 2.84%

Other Public Shareholders 358,872,669 53.74% 358,872,669 43.58%

Total 667,759,618 100.00% 823,444,103 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire share capital of Callister Trading Limited is owned by Mr. Li Jianguang, a non-executive
director of the Company.

2. Unique Golden Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Talent Gain Developments Limited, which
in turn is wholly and beneficially owned by Digital China (BVI) Limited and indirectly wholly and
beneficially owned by Digital China Holdings Limited, a company whose shares are listed on the Stock
Exchange (stock code: 861). Therefore, each of Talent Gain Developments Limited, Digital China (BVI)
Limited and Unique Golden Limited are deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by Digital China